

ITEM NO.17

COURT NO.7

SECTION XIV

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).27263/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-10-2019 in FA00S No. 64/2019 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

TATA CHEMICALS LIMITED

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PURO WELLNESS PVT. LTD.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 175189/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 177393/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 175188/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Date : 24-11-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s) M/S. D.S.K. Legal, AOR  
 Mr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.  
 Mr. Samir Malik, Adv.  
 Mr. Anand Singh Sengar, Adv.  
 Mr. Varun Kalra, Adv.  
 Mr. Achutan Shreekumar, Adv.  
 Mr. Apoorva Prasad, Adv.  
 Mr. Krishan Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gopal Jain, Sr. Adv.  
 Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR  
 Mr. Ankur Sangal, Adv.  
 Mr. Nishand Nadkarni, Adv.  
 Mr. Shaurya Pandey, Adv.  
 Mr. Bhaskar Nayak, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
 O R D E R

Heard Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner.

2. The counsel submits that the matter pertains to disparagement of the salt manufactured by the petitioner, by the respondent Company.

In Course of last four years following the judgment of the Division Bench on 31.10.2019, impression was given to the Court by the contesting parties that efforts of settlement is ongoing and that is how the matter was adjourned from time to time. However, the senior counsel submits that after a lull of about four years, similar disparaging advertisement have been issued by the respondent Company in the recently concluded Cricket World Cup.

3. On the above, Mr. Gopal Jain, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the respondent, submits that efforts for settlement was indeed attempted but it has not fructified. The counsel however submits that the submission made by the counsel for the petitioner are not entirely correct.

4. As the settlement has not happened, issue notice.

5. The respondent may file their counter affidavit in six weeks.

6. As there is change of name of the petitioner Company, appropriate application is permitted to be filed, by the petitioner in four weeks.

(DEEPAK JOSHI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR