

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 454 OF 2024

TATA SONS PVT. LTD. & ANR.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

PURO WELLNESS PVT. LTD.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. After having heard learned senior counsels appearing for the parties at length and having considered the orders passed by the learned Single Judge on 15.03.2019, the Division Bench of the High Court dated 31.10.2019 and in view of the findings of the learned Single Judge dated 10.10.2023, we are of the opinion that the subject case should be transferred to this Court.

2. In that view of the matter, FAO (OS) (COMM) No. 230 of 2023 titled as "Tata Sons Ltd. & Anr. vs. Puro Wellness Private Limited" is transferred from the file of the High Court to this Court, to be heard along with Civil Appeal No. 13517 of 2024.

3. The Transfer Petition stands allowed accordingly.

4. The Registry shall communicate this order to the High Court of Delhi forthwith.

.....J.
[PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA]

.....J.
[ATUL S. CHANDURKAR]

NEW DELHI;
AUGUST 14, 2025.

ITEM NO.25

COURT NO.7

SECTION XIV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 13517/2024

TATA CONSUMER PRODUCT LIMITED

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

PURO WELLNESS PVT. LTD.

Respondent(s)

WITH

T.P.(C) No. 454/2024 (XIV)
FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 134726/2024
FOR EARLY HEARING APPLICATION ON IA 173315/2025
FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 173316/2025
IA No. 134726/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 173315/2025 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION
IA No. 173316/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

Date : 14-08-2025 This matter (T.P.(C) No. 454/2024) was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mushtaq Salim, Adv.
Mr. Lzafeer Ahmad B. F., AOR
Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, Adv.
Mr. Achuthan Sreekumar, Adv.
Mr. Rohil Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Swastik Sahai, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Arun, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Singh, Adv.

Mr. Samir Malik, Adv.
Mr. Shahan Ulla, Adv.
Mr. Varun Kalra, Adv.
Mr. Pranav Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Krishan Kumar, Adv.
M/S. D.S.K. Legal, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jayant Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nishad Nadkarni, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Sangal, Adv.
Mr. Raghu Vinayak Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Khushboo Jhunjunwala, Adv.
Ms. Jaanvi Chopra, Adv.

Ms. Ira Mahajan, Adv.
M/S. Khaitan & Co., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

T.P.(C) No. 454/2024

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.
Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, is/are disposed
of.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)